
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 1st July, 2021 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Banqueting Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 

Councillors: Rob Appleyard, Steve Hedges and Sally Davis 
 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers 
Press and Public 
 

A briefing session for Members will be held at 9.30am  

 
 
** COVID alert: From the 6 May 2021 all formal Council meetings of whatever nature must take 
place physically. However, we are constrained by health & safety considerations and social 
distancing measures. This means that room capacities are significantly reduced, and the visiting 
public may be prevented from entering a meeting room if it is at capacity. ** 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mark Durnford 
Democratic Services 
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG  
Telephone: 01225 394458 
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk  
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 



NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting.  This is not within the Council’s control.  Some of our meetings 
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to 
be filmed.  If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to 
the camera operators.  We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public 
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will 
happen. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group. 
 
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This 
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.  
 
** COVID alert: From the 6 May 2021 all formal Council meetings of whatever nature must take 
place physically. However, we are constrained by health & safety considerations and social 
distancing measures. This means that room capacities are significantly reduced, and the visiting 
public may be prevented from entering a meeting room if it is at capacity. ** 
 
Further details of the scheme can be found at: 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 
5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 
6. Supplementary information for meetings 
 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday, 1st July, 2021 
 

at 10.00 am in the Banqueting Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 5 on the previous page. 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 
 

4.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 

5.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 3RD JUNE 2021 (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

6.   LICENSING PROCEDURE (Pages 7 - 10) 

 The Chair will, if required, explain the licensing procedure. 
 

7.   APPLICATION: GARFUNKEL'S 2021 TRG LEISURE LTD NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
(Pages 11 - 58) 
 

8.   APPLICATION: 08 GARFUNKEL'S 2021- BRUNNING PRICE NEW APPLICATION 
(Pages 59 - 106) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Mark Durnford who can be contacted on  
01225 394458. 



This page is intentionally left blank



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 

 
Page 1 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday, 3rd June, 2021, 10.00 am 

 
Councillors: Rob Appleyard (Chair), Steve Hedges and Karen Warrington  
 
Officers in attendance: Shaine Lewis (Legal Services Manager) and Michael Dando 
(Lead Licensing Officer) 
 

 
1    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Legal Services Manager advised the meeting of the procedure. 
 

2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

4    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
 

5    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS: 8TH APRIL 2021 & 22ND APRIL 2021  
 
These were approved as a correct record. 
 

6    LICENSING PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair explained the procedure to be followed for the meeting. 
 
 

7    NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION: CHICK O’LAND, 17A HIGH STREET, 
KEYNSHAM, BRISTOL BS31 1DP.  
 
Members have determined an application for a new Premises Licence and late-night 
refreshment at Chick – O’land, High Street Keynsham. In doing so they have taken 
into consideration the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance, the Council’s Policy, 
Human Rights Act and case law. 
 
As the applicant had not attended the meeting Members had to first consider 
whether to continue in the applicant’s absence. Whilst Members were disappointed 
not to have heard from the applicant regarding his absence, they nevertheless gave 
him the benefit of the doubt and after some debate resolved to proceed in absence.  
 
In terms of the application Members noted the premises is a restaurant/takeaway 
selling Pizza and burgers. Members further heard that the police had suggested 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 
Page 2 of 2 

 

several measures to mitigate concerns around the late night/early morning sale of 
alcohol and that the applicant had agreed to these measures. 
 
In all the circumstances Members find the measures appropriate and proportionate 
and grant the application subject to conditions consistent with the Operating 
Schedule and those consistent with the agreement between the parties at Annex B 
and C of the report and remind the applicant that the licence is subject to review 
should there be any problems. 
 
Authority is delegated to issue the licence. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.20 am  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 6



E:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\1\9\AI00027917\$clpsd0ar.rtf 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
LICENSING ACT 2003 

PROCEDURE FOR HEARING AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES 
LICENCE OR FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

 

The Chair will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in which to make 
representations that will not normally exceed twenty minutes.  Where more than 
one party makes relevant representations this time will be split between the parties 
and where several parties make similar representations it is suggested one 
representative is appointed to avoid duplication.  
 
The term “party” or “parties” will mean anyone to whom notice of this meeting has 
been given. 
 
1. The Chair will introduce Members of the Sub-Committee, the Officers present 

and explain the procedure to be followed. 
 

2. The Licensing Officer will outline the nature of the matter to be considered by 
the Sub-Committee. 
 

3. (i) The Applicant/Licence Holder , or representative, addresses the Sub-
Committee who may be asked relevant questions by the other parties and 
Members. 

 (ii) witnesses may be called in support of the application who may be asked 
relevant questions by the other parties and Members. 

 
4. (i) Any party making relevant representations,  or representative, will address 

the Sub-Committee who may be asked relevant questions by the Applicant, 
other parties and Members. 

 (ii) witnesses may be called in support of such representations who may be 
asked relevant questions by the Applicant, other parties and Members. 

 
5. Responsible Authorities making representation will address the Committee and 

may be asked relevant questions by the Applicant, other parties and Members. 
 

6. The other parties will be invited in turn to summarise their representations. 
 

Responsible Authorities will be invited to summarise their representations 
 
The Applicant/ Licence Holder will be invited to summarise the application. 

 

8. The Chair will invite the Committee to move into private session to
[...]
d the applicant may appeal within 21 days of the 
notification to the Magistrates’ Court. If the application is granted the 
person making the relevant representation may appeal within 21 days of 
the notification to the Magistrates’ Court. On appeal the court may either 
dismiss the appeal, substitute the decision appealed against for any other 
decision which could have been made by the Licensing Authority, or remit 
the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of in accordance with the 
direction of the court. The court may make such order for costs as it thinks 
fit. 

3.10 In accordance with the requirements of the Act, copies of the application 
were forwarded to the Police, the Fire Authority, Environmental Health, 
Development Control, Trading Standards, Health Authority and the 
Safeguarding Children and Young Persons’ Team.  

3.11 The applicant was required to place a notice at the premises for a period of 
28 consecutive days starting the day after the application was submitted, 
and to place an advert in a local newspaper within 10 working days of 
submitting the application to the licensing authority. 

3.12 Two representations of objection have been received within the statutory 
period from “other persons”, namely Mrs Judith Rutherford, on behalf of the 
committee of the Empire Residents’ Association, in her capacity as 
secretary of the Empire Owners’ Association and also as an individual with 
her husband; and Professor Stan Kolaczkowski, Chair of the Empire 
Owners’ Association. The representations express concern that the 
applicant’s proposals will undermine the Prevention of Public Nuisance 
Licensing Objective (Annex D). To mitigate these concerns the following 
conditions have been proposed by the representors: 

• The premises will maintain an incident and refusals register. This will 
remain at the premises and made available to an authorised officer of the 
Police or Licensing Authority on request. 

• The Premises Licence Holder shall e
[...]
lative Impact Assessment Area.  
As relevant representations have been received, there is a rebuttable 
presumption that the application will be refused unless the applicant can 
demonstrate how the proposals within the application will not add to the 
cumulative impact already experienced in the area. 

3.15 This report has not been sent to the Trades Union because they would 
have no involvement. 

4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS  

4.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has been completed. No adverse or 
other significant issues were found. 

4.2 Consideration must be given to the Human Rights Act 1998 and the 
“convention rights”. 

4.3 The Sub-Committee have been delegated authority to determine the 
application on behalf of the Licensing Authority in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003.   

Page 16



4.4 When reaching a decision, the Licensing Authority must carry out its 
functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives. 

5 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE) 

5.1 The costs of processing licences are covered by the fees charged.  The fee 
for this application is £635.00. 

6  RISK MANAGEMENT 

6.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been 
undertaken, in compliance with the Council’s decision-making risk 
management guidance. 

7 CLIMATE CHANGE 

7.1 The licensing objectives do not require the applicant to specify steps to 
mitigate the impact of climate emergency.  However, the applicant is 
encouraged to consider locally sourced ingredients and to reduce single 
use plastic in the operation of their business. 

8 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

8.1 None. 

9 CONSULTATION 

9.1 The Council’s Monitoring Officer (Director - Legal & Democratic Services 
and Council Solicitor), section 151 Officer (Director of Finance) and Head 
of Building Control and Public Protection have had opportunity to input to 
this report and have cleared it for publication. 

9.2 This report has not been sent to the Trades’ Union 
[...]
ce – 17/01351/LAPRE – 
which was held in the name of The Restaurant Group (UK) Limited. This was one of the subsidiary 
companies of The Restaurant Group Plc and a CVA was entered into by The Restaurant Group (UK) 
Limited on the 29 June 2020.  
 
The Licence automatically lapsed as a result of the CVA however, due to an administrative error, no 
Applications were made within the requisite 28 days to preserve the Premises Licence. This Application 
therefore is in effect to reinstate the previous Licence. The hours licensable activities and all conditions 
are applied for on a mirrored basis.  
 
The plan submitted with the Application numbered 71BATH-01 (ground floor) and 71ABTH-02 
(basement) reflects the existing layout.  
 
Pre-consultation has taken place with the Police and Licensing Authority and the Applicant explained the 
intention to mirror the existing Premises Licence. The Applicant is familiar with the residential properties 
in the Empire Building above Garfunkels and prior to submitting this Application has notified the Empire 
Owners' Association and TARA of the situation and intention to apply for this replica Licence.  
 
Whilst the Premises are located in cumulative impact it would be the Applicant’s submission that 
cumulative impact does not affect this Application as this is not a new addition to the Licensing 
landscape of Bath as it is a long established Licensed Premises. As such is the submission that the CIP 
either does not apply given the facts or, if it does, that this is an exception to the policy. 
 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

1. Any individual employed to carry out a security activity must be licensed by the Security Industry 
Authority. 
 

2. No off sales permitted. 
 

3. The premises are structurally adapted and bona fide used for or intended to be used for the 
purpose of habitually providing for the accommodation of persons frequenting the premises for 
substantial refreshment, to which the sale of alcohol an
[...]
-------------------------------------
No off sales permitted.
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
The premises are structurally adapted and bona fide used for or intended to be used for the 
purpose of habitually providing for the accommodation of persons frequenting the premises for 
substantial refreshment, to which the sale and supply of intoxicating liquor is ancillary.
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
The Licensing Act 2003 hours will be as:

Licensing Act 1964 - Section 95. Restaurant and Residential licences.

Alcohol may be sold or supplied:

a)  On weekdays, other than Christmas Day, Good Friday or New Year's Eve from 11 am to 
12 midnight.
b)  On Sundays, other than Christmas Day or New Year's Eve, and on Good Friday: 12 noon 
to 11:30 pm
c)  On Christmas Day: 12 noon to 11:30 pm
d)  On New Year's Eve from the start of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the start of 
permitted hours on the following day.

The above restrictions do not prohibit:

a) during the first twenty minutes after the above hours the consumption of the alcohol on the 
premises;
b) during the first twenty minutes after the above hours, the taking of the alcohol from the 
premises unless the alcohol is supplied or taken in an open vessel;
c) during the first thirty minutes after the above hours the consumption of  the alcohol on the 
premises by persons taking meals there if the alcohol was supplied for consumption as 
ancillary to the meals;
d) consumption of the alcohol on the premises or the taking of sale or supply of alcohol to any 
person residing in the premises.
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ANNEX C

Page 39



17/01351/LAPRE

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

ANNEX C

Page 40



17/01351/LAPRE

Ann
[...]
e by the Licensing Authority, or remit 
the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of in accordance with the 
direction of the court. The court may make such order for costs as it thinks 
fit. 

3.10 In accordance with the requirements of the Act, copies of the application 
were forwarded to the Police, the Fire Authority, Environmental Health, 
Development Control, Trading Standards, Health Authority and the 
Safeguarding Children and Young Persons’ Team.  

3.11 The applicant is required to place a notice at the premises for a period of 
28 consecutive days starting the day after the application is made, and to 
place an advert in a local newspaper within 10 working days of submitting 
the application to the licensing authority. 

3.12 Two representations of objection have been received within the statutory 
period from “other persons”, namely Mrs Judith Rutherford, on behalf of the 
committee of the Empire Residents’ Association, in her capacity as 
secretary of the Empire Owners’ Association and also as an individual with 
her husband; and Professor Stan Kolaczkowski, Chair of the Empire 
Owners’ Association. The representations express concern that the 
applicant’s proposals will undermine the Prevention of Public Nuisance 
Licensing Objective (Annex D). To mitigate these concerns the following 
conditions have been proposed: 

1. The total capacity of the premises shall be 150 (as offered by Brunning &     
Price at the Licensing Hearing in 2019 and quoted in the Hearing Decision).  
 
2. There shall be no off sales permitted.  
 
3. The clause ‘the premises are structurally adapted and bona fide used for or 
intended to be used for the purpose of habitually providing for the 
accommodation of persons frequenting the premises for substantial 
refreshment, to which the sale of alcohol and supply of intoxicating liquor is 
ancillary’ which is offered for the TRG Leisure Licence be also applied to the 
Brunning & Price Licence. 
 
4. The holder of the licence shall ensure that quarterly meetings are held with 
a representative (or representatives) of The Empire Owners’ Association 
unless the said Association agrees that such meetings are unnecessary. The 
purpose of the meetings will be to maintain good relations between the 
premises and the residents who live in the building and to discuss and seek to 
resolve any issues that might arise. 
 
5. A Noise Limiter shall be fitted as a requirement and not seen as an option. 

 

Page 63



3.13 As representations have been received the Sub-Committee must 
determine the application in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003.  

3.14 The premise is situated within Bath’s Cumulative Impact Assessment Area.  
As relevant representations have been received, there is a rebuttable 
presumption that the application will be refused unless the applicant can 
demonstrate how the proposals within the application will not add to the 
cumulative impact already experienced in the area. 

3.15 This report has not been sent to the Trades Union because they would 
have no involvement. 

4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS  

4.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has been completed. No adverse or 
other significant issues were found. 

4.2 Consideration must be given to the Human Rights Act 1998 and the 
“convention rights”. 

4.3 The Sub-Committee have been delegated authority to determine the 
application on behalf of the Licensing Authority in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003.   

4.4 When reaching a decision, the Licensing Authority must carry out its 
functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives. 

5 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE) 

5.1 The costs of processing licences are covered by the fees charged.  The fee 
for this application is £635.00. 

6  RISK MANAGEMENT 

6.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been 
undertaken, in compliance with the Council’s decision-making risk 
management guidance. 

7 CLIMATE CHANGE 

7.
[...]
n made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is 
available to customers in the following measures - i) beer or cider: ½ pint; ii) gin, rum, vodka or 
whiskey: 25ml or 35ml; and iii) still wine in a glass: 125ml; b) these measures are displayed in 
a menu, price list or other printed material which is available to customers on the premises; 
and  c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of 
alcohol to be sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are available.

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ANNEX C

Page 87



20/00623/LAPRE

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

The premises will maintain an incident and refusals register. This will remain at the premises 
and be made available to an authorised officer of the Police or Licensing Authority on request.

The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that a digital CCTV system shall be installed at the 
premises. It shall be maintained in good working order and used at all times when the 
premises are open for licensable activities. Any CCTV footage shall be kept for at least 28 
days and shall be available to the Licensing Authority or Police on request.

At all times the premises are open for licensable activities, waiter/waitress service shall be 
available.

Substantial food shall be available to order in all parts of the premises where alcohol is sold or 
supplied for consumption on the premises until at least 9pm daily.

There shall be no emptying of bottle bins outside the buildings outside the following times, 
Monday to Sunday including Bank Holidays or public holidays 08:00 to 22:00 hours.

A direct telephone number shall be available at all times the premises is open. The telephone 
number is to be made available to residents and businesses in the vicinity.

Noise Limiter: If officers of the Council witness noise at 
[...]
e residential premises? 
 
Without these issues addressed, it is not feasible to carry out a noise impact assessment. 
 
Yours Sincerely, 
 
 
Stephen Peliza BSc (Bath), MSc (Bristol), CEng, MIOA, MCIBSE, Eur. Ing  
For Acoustic Consultants Limited 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 106

wolynt_16
Typewriter
ANNEX D


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 3rd June 2021
	6 LICENSING PROCEDURE
	Licensing Act Application Flow Chart

	7 APPLICATION: Garfunkel's 2021 TRG Leisure Ltd New Premises Licence
	Garfunkel's (TRG Leisure Limited ) New Premises Licence Application, 01.07.2021 Terrill Wolyn
	ANNEX A APPLICATION FORM 21-00795-LAPRE - TRG Leisure
	Annex - B  Basement 
	Annex B - Ground Floor 
	ANNEX B -Site Plan
	ANNEX C  Lapsed Licence 17-01351-LAPRE
	ANNED D Representations
	ANNEX D NOISE ASSESSMENT

	8 APPLICATION: 08 Garfunkel's 2021- Brunning  Price New Application
	Garfunkel's - Brunning & Price, New Application, 01.07.2021, Terrill Wolyn
	Garfunkel's (B & P Ltd) New Premises Licence Application, 01.07.2021 Terrill Wolyn
	ANNEX A APPLICATION FORM 21-00798-LAPRE-Brunning & Price
	ANNEX B - L1C Licensing Layout (A1)
	Sheets and Views
	L1 Licensing


	ANNEX B -Site Plan
	ANNEX C Lapsed Premises Licence 20-00623-LAPRE
	ANNEX D REPRESENATIONS OF OBJECTION
	ANNEX D NOISE ASSESSMENT

	ANNEX A APPLICATION FORM 21-00798-LAPRE-Brunning & Price
	ANNEX B - L1C Licensing Layout (A1)
	Sheets and Views
	L1 Licensing


	ANNEX B -Site Plan
	ANNEX C Lapsed Premises Licence 20-00623-LAPRE
	ANNEX D -representations
	ANNEX D NOISE ASSESSMENT




Minutes of the meeting


 
3 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 1st July, 2021 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday, 1st July, 2021 

 
Present:- Councillors Rob Appleyard (Chair), Steve Hedges and Sally Davis 
 
Also in attendance: Shaine Lewis (Team Leader, Legal Services), Michael Dando (Senior 
Public Protection Officer) and Wayne Campbell (Public Protection Officer (Licensing)) 
 
 

 
8    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure. 
 

9    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

10    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

11    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

12    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 3RD JUNE 2021  
 
These were approved as a correct record.  
 

13    LICENSING PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed for the meeting. 
 

14    APPLICATION: GARFUNKEL'S 2021 TRG LEISURE LTD NEW PREMISES 
LICENCE AND APPLICATION: GARFUNKEL'S 2021- BRUNNING PRICE NEW 
APPLICATION  
 
The Chairman addressed those present and asked for their agreement to take 
statements, comments and questions as part of a rolled-up hearing for the two 
applications. 
 
The representatives present from both parties agreed with this proposal. 
 
The Lead Licensing Officer outlined the applications to the Sub-Committee. 
 
He explained that two representations of objection had been received within the 
statutory period from “other persons”, namely Mrs Judith Rutherford, on behalf of the 
committee of the Empire Residents’ Association, in her capacity as 



 

 
4 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 1st July, 2021 

 

secretary of the Empire Owners’ Association and also as an individual with her 
husband; and Professor Stan Kolaczkowski, Chair of the Empire Owners’ 
Association. The representations express concern that the applicant’s proposals will 
undermine the Prevention of Public Nuisance Licensing Objective. 
 
The applicant addressed the Sub-Committee regarding their applications and was 
questioned by them and the interested parties present.  
 
The interested parties addressed the Sub-Committee regarding their objections to 
the applications and were questioned by them and the applicant.  
 
The Chairman announced that no representations had been made by any of the 
Responsible Authorities. 
 
Decision and Reasons 
 
Given the nature of the applications all parties agreed the matters should be dealt 
with as a rolled-up hearing for the two applications. Members have therefore 
determined applications for two new Premises Licences at Garfunkel’s from TRG 
Limited and in doing so have taken into consideration the Licensing Act 2003, 
Statutory Guidance, the Council’s Policy, Human Rights Act 1998 and case law.  
 
Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to be 
reluctant to regulate in the absence of evidence and must only do what is 
appropriate and proportionate in the promotion of the licensing objectives on the 
information before them. Members reminded themselves that each of the 
applications must be considered on their own merits.  
 
The applicant stated pre Covid there were 2 licences in existence at these premises; 
the Garfunkel’s licence and the Brunning and Price licence. Due to an administrative 
error arising out of a CVA in June 2020 and global pandemic these licences lapsed. 
As soon as this was realised two new applications were made replicating the lapsed 
licences. In short the Garfunkels’ licence had operated under a transferred justices’ 
licence for many years with infrequent disturbance. Whilst there was a documented 
incident on 5 April 2019 this was an isolated incident and had been dealt with. In any 
event, and as part of the applicant process, there was consultation with Responsible 
Authorities, Interested Parties and it is notable that there have been no 
representations from the Responsible Authorities. 
 
In terms of the licenses neither had had a condition on capacity and in terms of the 
Brunning and Price licence this had never been operated and at the time of its grant 
there was no evidence to suggest it would cause a problem in terms of capacity. In 
any event if the Interested Parties had had an issue the proper process would have 
been to appeal the Licensing Sub Committee’s decision.  
 
The applicant further stated that whilst the Interested Parties had suggested 
significant conditions for the both licences the Brunning and Price licence in 
particular had been through an additional level of scrutiny on grant. In conclusion 
these applications are designed to put TRG Limited in the position it was before the 
CVA and global pandemic struck and there is no evidence to suggest this should not 
be the case.     



 

 
5 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 1st July, 2021 

 

 
The Interested Parties acknowledged that this application mirrored the previous 
licence and they supported a well-run business operation from the site. 
Nevertheless, they feared that with the circumstances surrounding the premises 
having changed, and if large groups were allowed on the terrace, there would 
doubtless be nuisance from the terrace. Interested Parties also referred to the 
incident in April 2019 and stated this caused nuisance throughout the building and 
the manager could not be contacted. They feared, therefore, that this would increase 
unless conditions were added relating to noise, capacity and smoking. Noise is noise 
whether from Garfunkels or Brunning and Price and with the applicant failing to 
meaningfully engage this is, therefore, why conditions addressing capacity, smoking, 
noise and engagement should be imposed on both licences.  
    
In determining these applications Members were careful to take account of the 
relevant written and oral representations both for and against and balance their 
competing interests. Members, however, questioned whether the solicitor 
representing residents had a mandate to represent parties that had not made 
relevant representations. Nevertheless, Members reminded themselves that whilst 
much was been made of the lapsed licenses this is not a Review of them, they have 
never been reviewed and they must not speculate on future uses or issues. 
Accordingly, Members make it clear that they are treating these as two new and 
separate applications with each being determined of their own merits. 
 
In terms of Cumulative Impact Members consider the application engages the Policy 
and that Relevant Representations have been made. Members do not, however, 
consider an exception should be made as this could lead to uncertainty as to where 
the line is drawn. With regard to the previous licences referred to this morning 
Members found, whilst these have limited historic interest, they nevertheless have 
some relevance.  
 
In all the circumstances, therefore Members find in the context of licensing today, 
Covid recovery and the steps taken by UK government to support the hospitality 
industry the application as presented demonstrates the premises have and could 
operate without adding to the cumulative impact already experienced.  
 
In terms of conditions Members have had little evidence upon which to base a 
reasonable belief that the premises had or would have a detrimental impact on the 
licencing objectives and that conditions are appropriate. Further there had been no 
representations from Responsible Authorities, no documented complaints and with 
regards to an evidential basis for Interested Parties’ fears Members noted the 
premises was primarily used as a restaurant that infrequently caused disturbance.  
 
In any event statutory noise nuisance is a specialist issue to be address by the 
relevant Responsible Authority rather than a Licensing officer and in terms of 
capacity there was no comment from Avon Fire and Rescue and consider capacity is 
not a matter for Members in the absence of evidence of an incident. Members 
therefore find it reasonable, proportionate and appropriate to grant both licences as 
applied for to put the applicant back in the position it would have been but for the 
CVA and global pandemic. 
  



 

 
6 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 1st July, 2021 

 

Authority is therefore delegated to the licensing officer to issue the licence with 
conditions consistent with the operating schedule. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.26 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


